

ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.14

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No.7943/2023

MITHILESH DEVI & ORS.

Appellants

VERSUS

**ASSET CARE AND RECONSTRUCTION
ENTERPRISES LTD., & ORS.**

Respondents

(With I.A. No.3319/2024-APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER, I.A. No.271649/2024-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, I.A. No. 253095/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, I.A. No.253096/2023-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF, I.A. No.8457/2025-INTERVENTION APPLICATION, I.A. No.130555/2024- INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, I.A. No.291406/2024- INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, I.A. No.63723/2025-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, I.A. No.56851/2024-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, IA No. 53034/2025-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, I.A. No.36449/2024-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, I.A. No. 271648/2024-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, I.A. No.30119/2025-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, I.A. No.30524/2024- INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, I.A. No.266170/2024- INTERVENTION/ IMPLEADMENT, I.A. No.30109/2025- INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, I.A. No.252691/2024 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, I.A. No.28704/2025- INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, I.A. No.6716/2024- INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, I.A. No.252464/2024-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, I.A. No.24500/2025-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, I.A. No.252153/2024- INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, I.A. No.12731/2025-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, I.A. No. 134242/2024-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, I.A. No.68958/2025-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and I.A. No.28392/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

C.A. No. 918/2024 (XVII)
(With I.A. No.267296/2023-STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 917/2024 (XVII)
(With I.A. No.10266/2024-EX-PARTE STAY)

C.A. No. 1790/2024 (XVII)
(With I.A. No.3154/2024-STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 915/2024 (XVII)
(With I.A. No.1803/2024-ADDITION/DELETION/MODIFICATION PARTIES

and I.A. No.1799/2024-STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 3607/2024 (XVII)
(With I.A. No.28302/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 916/2024 (XVII)
(with I.A. No.266778/2023 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 1793-1794/2024 (XVII)
(I.A. No.12898/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and I.A. No.12900/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 6072/2024 (XVII)
(With I.A. No.92716/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 1498/2024 (XVII)
(with I.A. No.15042/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 1497/2024 (XVII)
(With I.A. No.12399/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 9795/2024 (XVII)

C.A. No. 7223/2024 (XVII)
(I.A. No.142073/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY)

C.A. No. 7280/2024 (XVII)
(With IA No. 145459/2024 - EX-PARTE STAY and I.A. No.145460/2024- EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

W.P.(C) No. 438/2024 (X)
(With I.A. No.280040/2024-EARLY HEARING APPLICATION, I.A. No. 250248/2024-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, I.A. No.246700/2024- INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, I.A. No.235770/2024- INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT, I.A. No.226213/2024- INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and I.A. No.143490/2024-STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 7286-7287/2024 (XVII)
(With I.A. No.145744/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, I.A. No.145743/2024-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF, I.A. No. 28179/2025-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and I.A. No.162748/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 8470/2024 (XVII)
(with I.A. No.172806/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and I.A. No.172804/2024-STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 8562/2024 (XVII)
(With I.A. No.176138/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and I.A. No.176137/2024-STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 5345/2025 (XVII)

(With I.A. No.99530/2025-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

Date : 06-05-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Ashish Choudhury, AOR
Mr. Aman Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Karan Dua, Adv.

Ms. Priyanjali Singh, AOR

Mr. Dhananjai Jain, AOR
Ms. Omita Unnarkar, Adv.
Mr. Bhoop Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Anurag Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Minoti Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, AOR
Mr. Kripa Shankar Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Prakash, Adv.

Ms. Mrigna Shekhar, Adv.
Mr. Nitesh Ranjan, AOR
Mr. Parijat Chandan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Dhruv Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Milind Garg, Adv.
Ms. Nikita Garg, Adv.
Mr. Yaksh Garg, Adv.
Ms. Nikita Sangtani, Adv.
Ms. Nishi Sangtani, Adv.
Mr. Suvidutt M. S., AOR

Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sinha, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Vanita Bhargava, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Bhargava, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Kishor, Adv.
Mrs. Wamika Trehan, Adv.
Mr. Siddhant Kumar, Adv.
M/S. Khaitan & Co., AOR
Mr. Namit Saxena, AOR

Mr. Sajan Poovayya, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manish Jha, Adv.
Mr. Manish Jha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ananya Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kamaleet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kamaljeet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Utkarsh Khandelwal, Adv.
Mr. Divyam Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Kaustubh Shukla, AOR

Mr. Rahul Sagar Sahay, Adv.
Mr. Suryansh Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Saxena, Adv.
Ms. Tanya Swarup, AOR
Mr. Akashdeep, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Meena, Adv.
Ms. Rajnandini, Adv.

Ms. Misha Rohatgi, AOR
Mr. Nakul Mohta, Adv.
Mr. Amulya Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Kashyap, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Mohan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kushal Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Akashdeep Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Smarhar Singh, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

List these matters tomorrow i.e. 07th May, 2025.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
ASST. REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)